
 

 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

 
ARENDI S.A.R.L., 
 

Plaintiff, 
 
v. 
 
GOOGLE LLC, 
 

Defendant. 
 

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
) 

C.A. No. 13-919-JLH  

 
JOINT LETTER TO THE HONORABLE JENNIFER L. HALL  

REGARDING VOIR DIRE 
 

 
Of Counsel: 
 
SUSMAN GODFREY LLP 
Seth Ard (pro hac vice) 
Max Straus (pro hac vice) 
1301 Avenue of the Americas, 32nd Floor 
New York, NY 10019 
sard@susmangodfrey.com 
mstraus@susmangodfrey.com  

 
John Lahad (pro hac vice) 
1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 5100 
Houston, TX 77002-5096 
jlahad@susmangodfrey.com 
 
Kalpana Srinivasan (pro hac vice) 
1900 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1400 
Los Angeles, CA 90067 
ksrinivasan@susmangodfrey.com 
 
Kemper Diehl (pro hac vice) 
401 Union Street, Suite 3000 
Seattle, WA 98101-3000 
kdiehl@susmangodfrey.com 
 
Dated:  April 18, 2023 
 
 

SMITH, KATZENSTEIN & JENKINS LLP 
Neal C. Belgam (No. 2721) 
Daniel Taylor (No. 6934) 
1000 West Street, Suite 1501 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
(302) 652-8400 
nbelgam@skjlaw.com 
dtaylor@skjlaw.com 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff Arendi S.A.R.L. 
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Dear Judge Hall: 

We write on behalf of Arendi S.A.R.L. and Google LLC pursuant to the Court’s Order that 
the parties shall file a joint letter setting forth any corrections or objections to the Court’s Proposed 
Voir Dire. 

 
The parties jointly propose removing the following names from the list provided in 

Question 11 as these individuals are no longer expected to testify during the trial: Syed Albiz, 
Clara Bayarri, Thomas Faulhaber, Violette Hedløy, Walter Jang, Evelyn Kao, James Maccoun, 
Sai Marri, Giulia Pagallo, Kishore Papineni, and Mike Pinkerton.  See Exhibit A. 

 
The parties are available at the Court’s convenience to address any questions or concerns.  

 
Respectfully, 
 
/s/ Neal C. Belgam 
 
Neal C. Belgam (No. 2721) 
 
cc: Clerk of Court (via CM/ECF) 
 All Counsel of Record (via CM/ECF) 
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